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CHAPTER 176
1 AN ACT concerning
2 Home Improvement Contractors - Required General Liability Insurance

FOR the purpose of requiring explicitly that licensed home improvement contractors
mamtaln general I|ab|I|ty insurance in a certam amount; Feqamng-an-msu;er—te

and—eests—wﬂe#eeﬁaa—eweumstanees—mﬁemg—s@yl%eh&nges egumng
licensed contractor that-intends-to-cancel-ornotrenew-the required-insurance

poliey to notify the Home Improvement Commission of the cancellation of certain
required insurance at a certain time; and generally relating to required general
liability insurance for home improvement contractors.
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17 BY repealing and reenacting, witheut with amendments,
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Article - Business Regulation

Section 8-302.1,-8-303(a)}(1)-and-8-306(e)
Annotated Code of Maryland

(1998 Replacement VVolume and 2001 Supplement)
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10 BY repealing and reenacting, with without amendments,

11 Article - Business Regulation

12 Section 8-303(a)(1), 8-306(e), and 8-308(d)(1) and (f)(2), 8-314-and-8-405
13 Annotated Code of Maryland

14 (1998 Replacement VVolume and 2001 Supplement)

15 BY adding to
16 Article - Business Regulation

17 Section 8-308(q)
18 Annotated Code of Maryland
19 (1998 Replacement Volume and 2001 Supplement)

20 SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF
21 MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:

22 Avrticle - Business Regulation

23 8-302.1.

24 (A) An applicant for a contractor license shall maintain general liability
25 insurance in the amount of at least $50,000.

26 (B) A LICENSED CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN GENERAL LIABILITY
27 INSURANCE IN THE AMOUNT OF AT LEAST $50,000.
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3 8-303
4 (@) 1) An applicant for a license shall:
5 ) submit to the Commission an application on the form that the

6 Commission provides;

7 (i) submit to the Commission with the license application proof of
8 compliance with the insurance requirement of 8 8-302.1 of this subtitle, if the
9 applicant is applying for a contractor license;

10 (iii) pay into the Fund the fee required under § 8-404(a) of this title,
11 if the applicant is applying for a contractor license; and

12 (iv) pay to the Commission an application fee.

13 8-306.

14 (e) The Commission may not issue a contractor license to an applicant unless

15 the applicant has submitted to the Commission proof of compliance with the
16 insurance requirement of § 8-302.1 of this subtitle.
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24 ©) AFTER THE GENERAL LIABHITY-INSURANCE OF A-CONTRACTOR 1S
25 . = RA , ITF = RN

26
27 8-308.
28 (d) 1) Before a license expires, the licensee periodically may renew it for an

29 additional 2-year term, if the licensee:
30 M otherwise is entitled to be licensed;

31 (i) submits to the Commission a renewal application on the form
32 that the Commission provides;
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1 (iii) submits to the Commission proof of compliance with the
2 insurance requirement of [§ 8-302.1} §-8-30%2 of this subtitle, if the licensee is
3 renewing a contractor license; and

4 (iv) pays to the Commission a renewal fee.

5 4] 2 The Commission may not renew a contractor license unless the
6 contractor submits proof of compliance with the insurance requirement of {8 8-302.1}
7 §8-3071 of this subtitle.

8 G) A LICENSED CONTRACTOR SHALL GIVE THE COMMISSION NOTICE OF THE
9 CANCELLATION OF INSURANCE REQUIRED UNDER § 8-302.1 OF THIS SUBTITLE AT
10 LEAST 10 DAYS BEFORE THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE CANCELLATION.

11 8-31%
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4 SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect
5 October 1, 2002.



